
Tenant & Leaseholder Panel

To: Yaw Boateng (Chair)
Petra Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Marilyn Smithies, Jill Arboine, Binta Barry, Ishia Beckford, Aishnine 
Benjamin, Monica Binns, Peter Cooper, Teresa Cox, Susan Devonish, 
Neide Dias, James Fraser, James Gitau, Desmond Ojumu, Grace Osoata, 
David Palmer, Guy Pile-Grey, John Piper, Sharon Swaby, Jamil Tarik and 
Kim Wakely
Councillors Pat Clouder, Patricia Hay-Justice, Louisa Woodley, 
Richard Chatterjee, Lynne Hale and Michael Neal

A meeting of the Tenant & Leaseholder Panel will be held on Tuesday, 11 
February 2020 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Thomas Downs 
020 8726 6000 x63922
thomas.downs@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 3 February 2020

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE             
Click on link to view: 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/ 

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Introductions 

2.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Committee

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
Members will be asked to confirm that their Disclosure of Interest Forms 
are accurate and up-to-date. Any other disclosures that Members may 
wish to make during the meeting should be made orally. Members are 
reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is registered on 
the register of interests or is the subject of a pending notification to the 
Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose relevant disclosable 
pecuniary interests at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/


2

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 18)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 as an 
accurate record.

5.  Update on the Waste Management Action Plan 

6.  Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and 
Budget Setting (Pages 19 - 26)
This report provides information on the proposed rent and other charges 
made to council tenants and leaseholders for the financial year 2020/21. 
The report also provides information on the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budget for the financial year 2010/21, detailing the way in which the 
rental and other income is spent.

7.  Housing Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 (Pages 27 - 34)
The Panel is asked to note and provide feedback on the proposed 2020/21 
capital investment programme relating to investment in the council’s 
housing stock.

8.  Fire Safety Videos 

9.  Scrutiny update 
Verbal report from Yaw Boateng (Tenant Scrutiny Panel)

10.  Resident Involvement Activity Report (Pages 35 - 38)
This report is attached for information only - Chris Stock (Resident 
Involvement Manager)

11.  Feedback (Pages 39 - 62)
For Information Only:

a) London Tenants’ Federation - Jamil Tarik

b) ARCH - Yaw Boateng

c) Croydon Voluntary Sector Alliance (CVSA) - Guy Pile-Grey

d) All Ages & Youth Services Update – Ken Constantine

12.  Any Other Business 
To discuss any other business at the discretion of the Chair.



3

13.  Date of next meeting 
Tuesday 21 April 2020 at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.



This page is intentionally left blank



Tenant & Leaseholder Panel

Meeting held on Tuesday, 15 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Yaw Boateng (Chair);
Petra Johnson (Vice-Chair);
Marilyn Smithies, Jill Arboine, Binta Barry, Ishia Beckford, Peter Cooper, 
Susan Devonish, David Palmer, Guy Pile-Grey, John Piper, Sharon Swaby, 
Jamil Tarik, Kim Wakely
Councillors Pat Clouder, Louisa Woodley and Lynne Hale

Also 
Present:

Councillor Alison Butler, Head of Assets and Involvement, Resident 
Involvement Manager, Head of Environmental Services, Digital Engagement 
and Inclusion Officer, Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services and Head of 
Responsive Repairs and Maintenance.

Apologies: James Fraser and Monica Binns
Director for Council Homes, Districts and Regeneration
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Richard Chatterjee and Michael Neal

PART A

39/19  Welcome and Introductions

The Panel members, councillors and officers in attendance introduced 
themselves.

Panel Members praised the recently deceased Stephen Aselford, who had 
been a member of many panels and groups, with his commitment to the 
Mobility Forum and disability panels being particularly noted. Stephen also 
had a great interest and involvement in transport and transport issues.

40/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

41/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



42/19  Fire Safety on Council Estates

The Panel heard that the London Fire Brigade had sent apologies, as they 
were unable to send a representative to deliver the verbal update. Written 
responses had been provided and are appended in full to these minutes.

The Panel expressed disappointment that this would be the second time that 
the London Fire Brigade had sent apologies for a meeting.

43/19  Waste collection - Feedback from Task & Finish Group

The Head of Environmental Services explained that the Task & Finish Group 
had gone through the standards of the contract and that the aim had been to 
identify what the expectations of waste collection should be from residents, 
and what the expectations on residents were to report issues to the council. A 
number of factors had been brought up these included: notice boards in 
blocks displaying collection dates, clear signage on bins and reporting of 
missed food waste collection within two working days through MyAccount. 
There had been interest in starting Community composting to assist in waste 
minimisation. There had been actions over clear information around recycling 
which would be implemented both immediately and over a longer term.

A resident discussed issues with food waste bins in Heathfield Gardens with 
these having not been cleaned, and previous issues with wasp and fly 
infestations. The Head of Environmental Services informed the Panel that 
there was a requirement in the contract for food waste bins to be cleaned, and 
in the near future this would involve off site deep cleaning.

In response to queries about only being able to report one missed collection 
at a time through MyAccount, the Panel heard that multiple reports should be 
possible and the Head of Environmental Services offered to look into this if 
needed.

In response to reports of missed collections the Head of Environmental 
Services acknowledged that repeatedly missed properties could be a 
problem, but that they were rare. Officers did check whether collections had 
happened, but this was a small team in a large borough which meant that self-
reporting was important. There had been a major residual waste collection 
reschedule in July 2019 which had increased the resilience of the service. 
residual and commercial collections had been decoupled to increase the 
efficiency of collections.

In response to a Panel member who had stated that the caretaker of their 
residence had been unable to report missed collections though their mobile 
phone, the Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services stated that all 
caretakers had been given smart phones, but accepted that some needed 
additional training to use them effectively.

Page 6



The Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services informed the Panel that a 
monthly meeting between their team and the Environmental services team 
had been set up. These would discuss repeated missed collection reports 
from residents and caretakers and would look at why missed collections were 
occurring.

Panel Members stated that many issues had been raised during the Task & 
Finish group and requested a further meeting to see which recommendations 
and actions had and had not worked, and any improvements made. 

In response to queries about why there were no longer estate walkabouts, the 
Panel heard from the Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services that the team 
of Estate Inspectors had been lost, but this function would be picked up by 
Tenancy Officers, as it was now one of their KPIs. 

In response to questions about the accuracy of figures on missed collections 
in the report, the Panel heard that these were based on the number that were 
reported, and had been used to penalise Veolia.

Panel members queried what would be done about wheelie bins not being 
returned to the point of collection, and rubbish being left on the street from 
collections. The Head of Environmental Services stated that work was being 
done to ensure that these were properly returned and that there had been 
issues with bins being decanted into other bins to save time and that this 
needed to be stopped.

The meeting was paused at 19.18

44/19  Axis Responsive Repairs Contract Review

The meeting resumed at 19:25

Head of Responsive Repairs and Maintenance introduced the item and went 
through the slides from the agenda.

The Panel heard that there would be a follow up report in April 2020 to give 
details of the review, but that an interim report could be given in January 2020 
if requested. Regular lead Cabinet Member briefings had taken place.

The Panel queried whether repair appointments were available for people 
who worked full time Monday to Friday, and were told that non-urgent repairs 
appointments were only available between 8:00 and 17:00, Monday to Friday, 
but that emergency repairs were available 24 hours. Previous engagement 
had not showed a high demand for appointments to be available at weekends 
as these would be much more expensive, and an additional premium would 
be required.

A resident stated that their experience with Axis over the last two years had 
been positive, and that there had been a noticeable improvement.

Page 7



In response to queries about who had been requesting the feedback from 
residents, the Panel heard that satisfaction surveys came from Axis, and that 
some had come from the council themselves. The feedback had been 
requested in a number of ways including email, phone, text and letter. 

10% of work was inspected, with around 65,000 repairs a year, and that there 
were three dedicated inspectors. The inspections focused on high value 
repairs, and repairs that needed to be checked.

45/19  Full Fibre Broadband in Social Housing

The Asset Manager went through the report and explained the aim to expand 
broadband access to areas of poor provision through connecting to social 
housing blocks, with reliable futureproof fibre which could later be fed out to 
other properties. The infrastructure would be provided at no cost to the 
residents.

Providers had approached the council with different offers, and agreements 
had been made with Openreach and Community Fibre, with talks still ongoing 
with a third provider. The council would still be open to working with other 
providers in the future. This had been in line with the corporate plan to 
develop infrastructure to provide economic growth to meet resident’s needs. 
This would increase the overall speed and provision of the network in 
Croydon. As much of the council provision moved to digital services, this 
would help residents maintain access to council services.

The cable would be fed to the front door of individual properties, or to hubs in 
blocks, where cables could later be run to individual flats should they opt into 
the service. The cables would reach the blocks by underground ducts, and 
into a central hub. The fibre would have the capacity for future technologies, 
and would negate the need for satellite dishes. A range of packages would be 
available with different speeds and prices to suit all residents.

In response to queries around 5mb/s speeds being too slow, the Panel heard 
that this was to provide an affordable package for those who could not afford 
faster packages. In response to queries about whether satellite dishes would 
be removed, the Panel heard that this would be looked at in the future when 
they became redundant, and as TV providers moved to using internet 
infrastructure over satellite dishes.

As a part of the agreements, the providers would work with the council to 
provide apprenticeships, work placements and job opportunities in the 
borough. The providers would also pay the London living wage; have a 
percentage of their supply chain in Croydon and measure sustainability. Free 
Wi-Fi would be provided in provided in community centres, blocks and 
lounges, and training on digital inclusion would be provided.

Page 8



In response to a question about how secure the broadband would be, the 
Asset Manager explained that the fibre would be managed and controlled by 
OFCOM. In response to a question about the timescale, the Panel heard that 
the project was expected to be completed in the next three to five years, but 
this could be quicker if the number of providers involved increased.

46/19  Scrutiny update

The Panel heard that meetings of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel had taken place 
over the year and that the findings and recommendations would be finalised in 
October 2019 to be presented to the council. The findings and 
recommendations would also be presented at the next meeting of the Panel.

47/19  Resident Involvement Activity Report

This report was attached for information only.

48/19  Digital Engagement Update

The Engagement and Digital Inclusion Officer introduced the item and went 
through the previous Digital Engagement offer, which had been an email 
newsletter called ‘Involve’ and a magazine called ‘Open House’. These had 
often been sent out late and not regularly enough. 

The branding for Open House had been refreshed, and would now be 
distributed four times a year, instead of the previous three. The magazine 
would now be sent to all tenants and leaseholders, posted on the Croydon 
Resident Involvement Facebook page and sent out with rent statements. 
There would also be a digital supplement available which could be printed on 
request for residents without internet access.

The Croydon Resident Involvement Facebook page had been used more 
regularly and would post at least once a day. There had been a 500% 
increase in the number of likes the page had since January 2019. Video 
content had been posted on the page and officers were looking to further 
expand its use in the future.

In response to questions about the administration of the Facebook page, the 
Panel learned that there had been very few negative or abusive comments, 
but that this could be moderated. The Engagement and Digital Inclusion 
Officer stated that they trusted people who were generally using the pages for 
the right reasons. Panel members were surprised that people who were not 
tenants or leaseholders were engaging with the page, and the Engagement 
and Digital Inclusion Officer agreed and stated that a mix of current residents 
and people who had previously lived in Croydon were using the page.

Page 9



49/19  Feedback

The Chair informed the Panel that this item would be presented as written 
reports to be submitted with the agenda for all future Panels.

Marilyn Smithies read out some sections for the update. This included 
segment from the All Ages Inter-generational update and the Youth Provision 
and Communities Fund, which is appended in full to these minutes.

50/19  Any Other Business

There was none.

51/19  Date of next meeting

11 February 2020 at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



1. What is London Fire Brigade’s policy in the event of a fire? Do we stay put 
in our flats or do we try to escape?

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 is the legislation enf
[...]
ctor of 
Council Homes, Districts and Regeneration 

Wards: All 

Agenda Item: 

Subject: Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and Budget 
Setting 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report provides information on the proposed rent and other charges made 
to council tenants and leaseholders for the financial year 2020/21. 

2.2. The report also provides information on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget for the financial year 2010/21, detailing the way in which the rental and 
other income is spent. 

3. IMPACT OF CURRENT GOVERNMENT LEGISLATION ON THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 

3.1. The HRA is the main business account for the housing service. It continues to 
be a ring-fenced account, funded primarily from tenants’ rents. The services 
provided to tenants and leaseholders are paid from this account. This includes 
responsive repairs, management services and caretaking. 

3.2. Long-term financial planning is based on the 40 year HRA business plan which 
is updated annually to reflect changes in legislation and assumptions which 

1. DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel is asked to note the following: 

1.1. Rent levels in 2020/21 to increase by CPI + 1% against the 2019/20 rate, in 
line with the Government social rent policy. 

1.2. The full cost of caretaking, grounds maintenance and bulk refuse collection 
services will continue to be recovered via service charges applied to tenants 
that receive the service. The service charges will increase by 2% against 
2019/20 rates. They were last increased in 2017/18.

1.3. Garage and parking space rents will continue to be charged at 2018/19 rates.

1.4. Heating charges will be updated according to latest energy rates 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



underpin the financial projections. This includes modelling the capital 
investment both to maintain and update stock.

3.3. The Welfare Reform and Work Bill required that council reduce rents by 1% per 
annum from 2016/17 to 2019/20. This period of rent red
[...]
new flooring to be laid in the communal and dining areas and were also given details of the 
new furniture due be installed in all the schemes.  

Communication 
Newsletters and social media A quarterly scaled down version of Open House is now distributed to all tenants and leaseholders with rent 

statements, with the option to download the full version online. OH eXTRA, the online supplement, is also sent to 
residents on a more regular basis, featuring online videos, such as the ground source heat pump system being 
installed in Chertsey Crescent.  
 
Partnerships with Fairfield Halls and the David Lean Cinema enable us to offer prizes and attract more readers, 
as well as offer community interest features. We have also talking with Croydonist magazine to explore another 
partnership and attract a more diverse audience.  
 
The RI Facebook page is updated daily to sustain engagement with residents and other sites. ‘Likes’ have 
increased from 620 to 965 and ‘followers’ now stand at 1016 from 650.  
 
Residents living in Croydon blocks will be supported in their use of digital technology with the rollout of fibre 
broadband in council properties. A joint venture between resident involvement and digital services is being 
launched to help residents living in sheltered accommodation in New Addington to develop digital skills. These 
projects will be promoted through all our channels to encourage participation and engagement.  

Other activities 

Focus groups A waste management task & finish group was set up following ongoing concerns raised by residents at Tenant & 
Leaseholder Panel (TLP). The aim was to bring residents and service managers together to agree an action plan. 
Key discussions included understanding the waste management service on council estates including the roles 
and responsibilities of Veolia, the council and residents and performance targets & monitoring.  
 
The action plan produced by the task & finish group was presented to TLP in October. T
[...]
d 62 different groups over 73 sessions and another 2283 participants over 13 community 
events.

Ken Constantine
Community Development Manager

Community Development Team | Health, Wellbeing & Adults department | 
Bernard Weatherill House | 3rd floor | Zone B | 8 Mint Walk | Croydon CR0 1EA.

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	42/19 Fire Safety on Council Estates
	49/19 Feedback
	TLP 15 October 2019 - All Ages & Youth Services update


	6 Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and Budget Setting
	7 Housing Capital Investment Programme 2020/21
	10 Resident Involvement Activity Report
	11 Feedback
	Summary of Community Fund Projects 2020-2023 (public facing doc) FINAL
	TLP 11 February 2020 - All Ages  Youth Services update




Minutes of the meeting


Tenant & Leaseholder Panel

Meeting held on Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Yaw Boateng (Chair);
Petra Johnson (Vice-Chair);
Marilyn Smithies, Binta Barry, Ishia Beckford, David Palmer, Guy Pile-Grey, 
John Piper and Kim Wakely.
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice and Lynne Hale

Also 
Present: Stephen Pollard, Ash Patel, Collin Wood and Councillor Alison Butler

Resident Involvement Manager, Head of Finance, Finance Manager, Asset 
Team Manager, Asset Manager, Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services, 
Director of Housing, Waste and Recycling Manager and Director of Growth, 
Employment & Regeneration. 

Apologies: James Fraser and Monica Binns
Councillors Pat Clouder, Louisa Woodley, Richard Chatterjee and 
Michael Neal

PART A

1/20  Welcome and Introductions

The Panel members, councillors and officers in attendance introduced 
themselves.

2/20  Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from James Fraser, Monica Binns, Councillors Pat 
Clouder, Louisa Woodley, Richard Chatterjee and Michael Neal.

3/20  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures at this meeting.

4/20  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record, with the addition that Stephen Pollard was also present.



The Resident Involvement Manager informed those present that application 
forms to join the Panel were available.

5/20  Update on the Waste Management Action Plan

The Waste and Recycling Manager introduced the item and informed the 
Panel that a 48% recycling rate had been reached, which was an increase of 
7% on the previous year.

The Waste and Recycling Manager went through the action plan produced by 
the Waste and Recycling Task & Finish Group; the ability to report food 
recycling missed collections online was now functional, and reports should be 
submitted within two business days; caretakers could also now report on 
behalf of residents. No requests for communal composting had been 
received, but officers were ready to assist with any residents who were 
interested in setting this up.

Communications with residents on the correct ways to dispose of waste had 
improved; new videos on the council website showed the journey of recycling. 
The Waste and Recycling Manager emphasised that the council were keen to 
communicate with residents as much as possible and undertook roadshows 
with Veolia, distributed calendars, were active on twitter and were open to any 
other ideas from the Panel.

There had been no requests for signage on bin stores to be replaced, but 
residents were encouraged to contact the council if this was needed on any 
sites. A programme of checking bin signage was being implemented, but 
would take around a year, due to the volume of bins and the number of staff.

All planning applications were reviewed by Waste Services to ensure 
adequate and correct waste and recycling facilities; there was a dedicated 
officer in the team who dealt with this.

The Waste and Recycling Manager explained that all figures on waste and 
recycling were sent quarterly to the Department for Environment, Food & 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and published on the DEFRA website; if the Panel 
requested any additional figures they would be happy to provide them for a 
future meeting.

There had been no reports of any issues with collection frequencies, but these 
would be reviewed on a case by case basis. Waste Services worked closely 
with Housing to identify any issues.

In response to a question from a Panel member regarding whether new 
properties being built on their estate would have their own waste and 
recycling facilities, the Panel heard that they would.



In response to a question from a resident about broken and dirty bins on their 
estate, the Waste and Recycling Manager explained that there was a way to 
report this online, and that the bins may need replacing. There had been a 
change to the process of cleaning food waste bins, and these bins would be 
cleaned in the future. In response to a further question about whether 
recycling was being sent to Malaysia, the resident was assured that most 
recycling was sent to Essex to then sold on and sent to re-processors. The 
council always had the certificates of sale, and almost all recycling stayed in 
the country.

A Panel member commented that they had the same bins on their estate for 
18 years, and were not sure they were clearly marked and because of this 
they may not be used correctly. They also commented that collection 
schedule changes had caused confusion. Another Panel member requested 
better signage for their bins to ensure cardboard was not going to landfill.

A Panel member stated that a public litter bin on the green space on Church 
Road would frequently be overfilled with dog waste, which had caused people 
to begin using the recycling bins. The Waste and Recycling Manager 
responded that they would check the frequency of collections and advise 
whether a new bin would be required. Another Panel member enquired as to 
whether dog waste bins could be requested for estates, and learned that this 
could now be disposed of in normal bins, and if it was felt a new one was 
needed Waste Management would look at the location and possibly offer an 
alternative.

The Resident Involvement Manager reminded the Panel that a Task & Finish 
Group had met with Waste Management and Housing departments and 
produced the Action Plan; the plan would be updated and circulated with 
these minutes. Report forms were available in the meeting to request 
meetings with or visits from officers.

The Chair explained that they felt there were recurring reports of residents 
reporting issues and no action being taken; this needed to be stopped. The 
Resident Involvement Manager suggested an additional meeting of the Task 
& Finish Group to look at this, with residents submitting any issues they 
wished to be looked at beforehand.

6/20  Housing Revenue Account Rent, Service Charge, Garage Rent and 
Budget Setting

The Head of Finance introduced the item and went through and summarised 
the figures in the report.

In response to a question from a resident about the value of service charges 
in relation to overworked caretakers and poor quality cleaning, the Head of 
Tenancy and Caretaking Services queried whether these issues had 
worsened due to nearby building works. The resident confirmed the issues 
and it was agreed that this would be picked up separately. The team had no 



vacancies, being fully staffed with caretakers, with one Tenancy Officer role 
soon to be filled through secondment. The operational manager roles for 
caretaking and tenancy had been merged.

The Chair queried the normal process for reporting cleaning issues; the Head 
of Tenancy and Caretaking Services responded that noticeboards should 
state when caretakers would be on-site, and these attempted to mirror the 
Veolia schedule, although this was not always possible. If cleaning standards 
were not as they should be, then residents should contact the council and the 
operational manager; these contact details should also be on the 
noticeboards.

A Panel member stated that as a freeholder they had to pay VAT on their 
garage rent, which council tenants did not; the Panel member pointed out that 
this was not mentioned in the report. The Head of Finance apologised and 
promised future reports would correct this.

7/20  Housing Capital Investment Programme 2020/21

The Asset Team Manager introduced the item and went through the 
presentation appended to these minutes.

In response to questions about whether the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget would be used to maintain Brick by Brick properties, the Panel heard 
this would only be true for properties that were bought by the council from 
Brick by Brick.

One Panel member informed the Panel that they had been informed by some 
residents that repairs on bathrooms and kitchens would need to be done at 
the tenants own expense. The Asset Team Manager said this would only be 
true in the instance that the tenant had installed their own kitchen, and it had 
not been done by the council.

The Asset Team Manager informed the Panel that there were two standards 
for properties that the council worked towards. The first was the ‘Lettable’ 
standard, which was the standard properties were kept at to insure they were 
quickly rented to minimise housing waiting lists. The second standard was the 
government ‘Decent Homes’ standard which worked to a lifetime of 20 years 
for a kitchen and 30 years for a bathroom; it also insured adequate space and 
layout. Properties were checked via a condition survey every five to seven 
years.

8/20  Fire Safety Videos

The Resident Involvement Manager explained that the council had been 
approached by its insurer, Protector, who had been keen to provide the 
funding to create some fire safety videos to educate officers and residents.



These had been filmed around Croydon, but were not quite ready to be shown 
at the time of this Panel meeting. More tenant input on the videos was 
desired, and residents were invited to give their views at the next meeting of 
the residents’ Health and Safety Panel on 3 March 2020. Ideas for the best 
ways to share the videos were requested, with the current plan being to share 
them via social media, Open House and screenings at local meetings.

In response to a question from the Panel regarding whether the videos would 
show cladding and sprinklers, the Resident Involvement Manager stated that 
they could not confirm this, but that they would make a note to ensure they 
were covered. The videos were being created at no cost to the council.

9/20  Scrutiny update

The Chair informed the Panel that a presentation detailing the findings of 
Scrutiny had been given to the council in January 2020, and this had been 
positively received. The full report would be on the council website from mid-
February 2020.

The Resident Involvement Manager stated that this had been an excellent 
piece of work that had produced 28 recommendations, with the vast majority 
of these having already been agreed. An action plan was being produced and 
would be published, with complaints and the complaints response procedure 
being improved.

The Chair explained that some of the recommendations had already been 
implemented, and that this showed the council was moving in the right 
direction. In response to a question from the Panel about whether Scrutiny 
had focused on procedures, the Chair stated that it had; the recommendations 
concerned processes and not individual officers. Scrutiny had looked at the 
experiences of residents and how these could be improved.

10/20  Resident Involvement Activity Report

This report was for information only.

11/20  Feedback

The Panel were told that the Community Fund 2020/23 bids were detailed in 
the circulated agenda. CRYSAP were the resident’s evaluation representative 
for ‘outcome two’.

The All Ages Family Safety Challenge finals would take place in the Council 
Chamber on 19 February 2020. Any Panel Members wishing to attend were 
encouraged to contact Marilyn Smithies or Guy Pile-Grey.



No CVSA report had been circulated with the agenda, as it had only met 
earlier that day.

12/20  Any Other Business

A resident told the Panel that they had emailed senior officers several times 
over an issue, and had not received a response; they also stated that they 
had found it difficult to get in contact via telephone. The Head of Tenancy and 
Caretaking Services acknowledged the issue and assured that it would be 
looked into and responded that since September 2019 there had been a Duty 
Tenancy Officer in Access Croydon to facilitate more face to face interaction; 
Tenancy Officer surgeries had also increased in frequency. The Director of 
Housing stated that they would send the resident a staffing structure chart for 
housing, tenancy and caretaking (appended to these minutes).

A Panel Member stated that Church Road residents had been sent a letter 
regarding misuse of disabled bays, keeping dogs on leads and picking up 
after dogs. These letters had not been sent to the residents in the new Brick 
by Brick block. The Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services responded that 
the officer who sent the letters had made an error, and the Brick by Brick 
residents had now received it. There would be a targeted approach to repeat 
offenders going forward, and work was being done to bring in Traffic 
Management Orders for the car parking areas so blue badges could be 
enforced in disabled bays.

The Resident Involvement Manager informed the Panel that the quarterly 
STAR surveys had shown that tenant satisfaction was high. Where tenants 
had been dissatisfied, officers had reached out for feedback.
The first ground source heat pumps had been installed at Chertsey Crescent; 
these pumped hot air from underground to heat properties, and were eco-
friendly and cost saving for residents.
Sprinklers had been activated by a tenant doing DIY in a property; the water 
had seeped into a private and uninsured property below. This had been just 
before Christmas, and Mulalley had redecorated and changed the carpets for 
this resident as a goodwill gesture.

In response to a question about whether the council had a policy on foxes, the 
Head of Tenancy and Caretaking Services responded that it only discouraged 
the feeding of foxes and pigeons.

In response to a question about estate visits, the Panel heard that there was a 
full year schedule of vistis, and that the Head of Tenancy and Caretaking 
Services also conducted a monthly walkabout with Councillor Hay-Justice. 
Councillor Hay-Justice stated that these took place on the last Tuesday of the 
month, and residents should contact her if there were any urgent issues that 
they thought merited a visit. 



The Chair asked if officers could provide the answer to two questions – what 
was happening with Westfield, and what was being done to bridge the gap in 
regards to social housing.

13/20  Date of next meeting

5 May 2020 at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Signed:

Date:


